

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------------|
| TRANSOURCE PENNSYLVANIA, LLC, | : | |
| | : | |
| Plaintiff | : | |
| | : | No. 1:21-CV-1101 |
| v. | : | |
| | : | Judge Wilson |
| GLADYS BROWN DUTRIEUILLE, DAVID W. SWEET, JOHN F. COLEMAN, RALPH V. YANORA and PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION, | : | Electronically Filed Document |
| | : | <i>Complaint Filed 06/22/21</i> |
| Defendants | : | |

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY5

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

 A. Transmission Constraints And Transmission Congestion Are Different Concepts6

 B. PJM Is Responsible For Managing Transmission Congestion; PJM Is Not Responsible For Eliminating Transmission Congestion.....7

 C. PJM’s Solicitation of Market Efficiency Projects.....7

 D. PJM’s Cost-Benefit Methodology.....8

 E. FERC Order No. 1000.....10

 F. Project 9A And The IEC Project.....10

 G. Transource’s Interest In Project 9A12

 H. The DEA.....12

 I. The Siting Applications And The PUC Proceeding.....13

 J. The PUC Decision Was Supported By Substantial Evidence14

 K. The Complaint.....17

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....17

ARGUMENT17

I. THE PUC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON TRANSOURCE’S PREEMPTION CLAIM.....18

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | Transource’s Preemption Claim Is In Direct Conflict With FERC’s Interpretation Of The Limits Of Its Own Authority | 19 |
| B. | FERC Does Not Have Statutory Authority To Preempt The PUC Decision..... | 23 |
| C. | There Is No Direct Conflict Between Federal Law And The PUC Decision..... | 28 |
| II. | THE PUC IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON TRANSOURCE’S DORMANT COMMERCE CLAIM..... | 33 |
| A. | The PUC Decision Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce In Purpose Or Effect | 34 |
| B. | The PUC Decision Does Not Burden Interstate Commerce | 37 |
| III. | TRANSOURCE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY CLAIM PRECLUSION | 38 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 39 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arkansas Elec. Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 375 (1983)24

Borough of Duncannon v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
713 A.2d 737 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1998).....32

*Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning and
Cost Allocation and Generator Interconnection*,
179 FERC ¶ 61,028, 2022 WL 1198450 (2022)23

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)18

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978)36

Clark v. Modern Grp. Ltd.,
9 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1993)18

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Pa. Milk Mktg. Bd.,
462 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)34

Crossroads Cogeneration Corporation v. Orange & Rockland Utilities Inc.,
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)5

Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008)34

EBC, Inc. v. Clark Bldg. Sys., Inc.,
618 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2010)18

Edmundson v. Borough of Kennett Square,
4 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 1993)5

Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
539 U.S. 39 (2003) 29, 33

Farina v. Nokia, Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)28

Foster-Fountain Packing Co. v. Haydel,
278 U.S. 1 (1928)36

Hillsborough Cnty v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.,
471 U.S. 707 (1985)24

Jersey Cent. Power & Light v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
129 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1942).....26

Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
22 A.3d 353 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....30

Metro. Edison Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n,
767 F.3d 335 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 3, 29, 30, 32, 33

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986)29

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982)36

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002) 24, 26

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.,
489 U.S. 493 (1989)30

Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.,
575 U.S. 373 (2015)33

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994)34

PacifiCorp,
72 FERC ¶ 61,087 (1995).....19

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020).....27

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003)24

Piedmont Envtl. Council v. FERC,
558 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 1, 19, 20, 26, 36

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)34

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
123 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2008).....28

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,
147 FERC ¶ 61,128 (2014).....32

S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC,
762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....10

Shank v. E. Hempfield Twp.,
2010 WL 2854136 (E.D. Pa. July 20, 2010).....5

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)25

Wolverine Power Supply Coop., Inc.,
135 FERC ¶ 61,165 (2011).....29

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824..... 3, 25, 26, 27

16 U.S.C. § 824p.....27

66 Pa. C.S. §§ 102, 1101.....25

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3.....33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....17

Regulations

18 C.F.R. § 35.34(k)(2).....7

52 Pa. Code § 57.7113

52 Pa. Code § 57.76(a)(1) 2, 13, 19, 20, 24, 25, 31

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities,*
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000, 76 Fed. Reg. 49,842
(Aug. 11, 2011)..... 1, 20, 21, 22

*Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and
Operating Public Utilities,*
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order No. 1000-A, 77 Fed. Reg. 32,184
(May 31, 2012) 3, 21, 22, 23, 28
